The group previously recognised accrued interest on certain deposits as part of creditors, accruals and provisions in the statement of financial position. During the current
financial period, accrued interest was reclassified to deposits. This is more in line with the group's current practice for advances where the accrued interest is recognised

as part of the carrying value of the underlying financial instrument.

CLASSIFICATION OF DEBT SECURITIES

The SARB issued guidance clarifying that negotiable notes with an issue price, a redemption/maturity date and redemption price or face value should be classified as debt
securities rather than deposits from customers. The group reclassified certain issued notes to align the regulatory and statutory reporting requirements.

These changes in presentation had no impact on the profit or loss or net asset value of the group and only affected the classification of items on the statement of
financial position.

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - IFRS

As at 31 December 2016 As at 30 June 2017

R million

As
previously
 reported

Debt
securities

Accrued
interest on

deposits Restated

As
previously
 reported

Debt
securities Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  65 983  -  -  65 983  68 483  -  68 483

Derivative financial instruments  35 721  -  -  35 721  35 459  -  35 459

Commodities  9 110  -  -  9 110  14 380  -  14 380

Investment securities  166 245  -  -  166 245  167 427  -  167 427

Advances  864 171  -  -  864 171  893 106  -  893 106

- Advances to customers  821 384  -  -  821 384  848 649  -  848 649

- Marketable advances  42 787  -  -  42 787  44 457  -  44 457

Accounts receivable  9 514  -  -  9 514  8 878  -  8 878

Current tax asset  509  -  -  509  147  -  147

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  833  -  -  833  580  -  580

Reinsurance assets  81  -  -  81  89  -  89

Investments in associates  5 173  -  -  5 173  5 924  -  5 924

Investments in joint ventures  1 458  -  -  1 458  1 430  -  1 430

Property and equipment  17 591  -  -  17 591  17 512  -  17 512

Intangible assets  1 689  -  -  1 689  1 686  -  1 686

Investment properties  399  -  -  399  399  -  399

Defined benefit post-employment asset  8  -  -  8  5  -  5

Deferred income tax asset  2 003  -  -  2 003  2 202  -  2 202

Total assets 1 180 488  -  - 1 180 488 1 217 707  - 1 217 707

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  13 874  -  -  13 874  15 276  -  15 276

Derivative financial instruments  45 499  -  -  45 499  44 403  -  44 403

Creditors, accruals and provisions  16 890  -  (151)  16 739  17 014  -  17 014

Current tax liability  536  -  -  536  277  -  277

Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups held for sale  508  -  -  508  195  -  195

- Deposits  951 970  -  151  952 121  983 529  -  983 529

- Deposits from customers  693 053  (14 950)  15  678 118  715 101  (15 427)  699 674

- Debt securities  157 522  14 950  -  172 472  179 115  15 427  194 542

- Asset-backed securities  38 382  -  -  38 382  35 445  -  35 445

- Other  63 013  -  136  63 149  53 868  -  53 868

Employee liabilities  7 316  -  -  7 316  9 884  -  9 884

Other liabilities  7 674  -  -  7 674  6 385  -  6 385

Policyholder liabilities  3 296  -  -  3 296  3 795  -  3 795

Tier 2 liabilities  20 146  -  -  20 146  18 933  -  18 933

Deferred income tax liability  1 005  -  -  1 005  832  -  832

Total liabilities 1 068 714  -  - 1 068 714 1 100 523  - 1 100 523

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  -  -  56  56  -  56

Share premium  8 034  -  -  8 034  7 960  -  7 960

Reserves  95 317  -  -  95 317  100 868  -  100 868

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  103 407  -  -  103 407  108 884  -  108 884

NCNR preference shares  4 519  -  -  4 519  4 519  -  4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group  107 926  -  -  107 926  113 403  -  113 403

Non-controlling interests  3 848  -  -  3 848  3 781  -  3 781

Total equity 111 774  -  -  111 774  117 184  -  117 184

Total equities and liabilities 1 180 488  -  - 1 180 488 1 217 707  - 1 217 707

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY AND MEASUREMENTS

TRANSFERS BETWEEN FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY LEVELS

There were no transfers in or out of the various levels for the financial periods ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017.

The following represents the significant transfers into levels 1, 2 and 3 and the reasons for these transfers for the year ended 30 June 2017. Transfers between levels of
the fair value hierarchy are deemed to occur at the beginning of the reporting period.

As at 30 June 2017

R million
Transfers

in
Transfers

out
Reasons for significant transfers in

Level 1 - - There were no transfers into level 1.

Level 2 - (38) There were no transfers into level 2.

Level 3 38 - The JSE publishes volatilities of strike prices of options between 70% and 130%. Any volatility
above or below this range results in inputs becoming unobservable. During the year ended 30
June 2017, the observability of volatilities used in determining the fair value of certain over the
counter options became unobservable and resulted in the transfer of R38 million out of level 2
into level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Total transfers 38 (38)

CONDENSED SEGMENT REPORT - IFRS

Six months ended 31 December 2017

FNB RMB

WesBank

FCC
(including

Group
Treasury)

and other

FirstRand
group

normalised
Normalised

adjustments TotalR million FNB
FNB

Africa
Investment

banking
Corporate

banking

Profit before tax  9 864  566  3 489  961  2 705  (581)  17 004  374  17 378

Total assets  364 073  49 024  405 983  54 861  216 648  201 135  1 291 724  (32)  1 291 692

Total liabilities  353 438  48 891  397 558  53 570  212 567  104 352  1 170 376 -  1 170 376

Six months ended 31 December 2016

FNB RMB

WesBank

FCC
(including

Group
Treasury)

and other

FirstRand
group

normalised
Normalised

adjustments TotalR million FNB
FNB

Africa
Investment

banking
Corporate

banking

Profit before tax  8 820  547  3 134  877  2 755  (318)  15 815  344  16 159

Total assets  345 805  48 853  378 971  42 379  203 848  160 606  1 180 462  26  1 180 488

Total liabilities  336 049  48 431  370 296  41 227  200 556  72 155  1 068 714 -  1 068 714

Year ended 30 June 2017

FNB RMB

WesBank

FCC
(including

Group
Treasury)

and other

FirstRand
group

normalised
Normalised

adjustments TotalR million FNB
FNB

Africa
Investment

banking
Corporate

banking

Profit before tax  17 744  880  8 028  1 731  5 612  (1 009)  32 986  171  33 157

Total assets  351 978  49 959  386 048  45 872  214 222  169 666  1 217 745  (38)  1 217 707

Total liabilities  333 698  49 982  377 316  43 634  207 809  88 084  1 100 523 -  1 100 523

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

As at
31 December

As at
30 June

R million 2017 2016 % change 2017

Contingencies and commitments

Guarantees (endorsements and performance guarantees)  35 028  40 317  (13)  34 006

Letters of credit  8 329  6 318  32  6 731

Total contingencies  43 357  46 635  (7)  40 737

Irrevocable commitments  114 604  115 381  (1)  119 325

Committed capital expenditure  2 659  1 736  53  3 936

Operating lease commitments  3 742  4 101  (9)  3 779

Other  222  318 (30)  306

Contingencies and commitments  164 584  168 171  (2)  168 083

Commitments

Commitments in respect of capital expenditure and long-term investments